
August 31, 2004 

0 w Alachua County 
Office of Management and Budget 

Suzanne L. Gable, CPA Director 
John Valinski, CGFM Senior Financial Management Analyst 
John D. Johnson Grants/Contracts Coordinator 

M E M O R A N D U M

To: David Wagner 
County Attorney 

From: John Johnson, Grants & Contracts Coordinator 
Office of Management & Budget  ̂o-p 

Subject: Grants/Contracts Approved by the Board of County Commissioners 
on August 10, 2004 

Enclosed please find a fully-executed original of the document referenced below which 
was approved by the Board on the date referenced above. 

GAINESVILLE, CITY OF 
First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement pertaining to the Judicial 
Complex 
Term: October 24, 2000 until terminated 
(or 20 years from the date the construction of the parking facility is 
completed.) 
Amount: N/A Account: N/A 

Please forward this to the City and keep a copy for your files. The County's original is 
being recorded. Thank you for your assistance. 

Enclosure 

cc: OMB 
Finance & Accounting 
Randall Reid, County Manager 

JDJ/jcp 

P.O. Box 2877 m Gainesville, Florida 32602-2877 m Tel. (352) 374-5262 m Fax (352) 338-7362 

1-800-491-4496 (toll free) m Suncom 651-5262 m TDD (352) 491-4430
E-Mail :omb@co.alachua.fl.us • Home Page: www,co.alachua. fl.us

An Equal Opportunity EmployerM.F.V.D. 

2023-1116C



2071517 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
ALACHUA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE 

PERTAINING TO THE JUDICIAL COMPLEX 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT PERTAINING 

TO THE JUDICIAL COMPLEX, made and entered into this jC_ day of /j n cj A.D., 

2004, by and between Alachua County, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the City of Gainesville, a municipal 

corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City"; 

W I T N E S S E T H :

WHEREAS, Alachua County and the City of Gainesville entered into an interlocal 

agreement dated 24lh day of October, 2000, to provide for the construction of the Alachua County 

Judicial Complex in downtown Gainesville and parking facility or facilities in the vicinity of the 

judicial complex; and 

WHEREAS, the electors of Alachua County approved a referendum in March 2001 to 

impose a one percent sales tax for one year to acquire land and construct the judicial complex 

and related parking facilities in a location in close proximity to the judicial complex in 

downtown Gainesville; and 

WHEREAS, Alachua County commenced construction of the judicial complex on 

November 7, 2001, and substantially completed construction of the judicial complex on 

September 8, 2003; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville desires to construct a parking garage on property 

purchased from Kenneth and Linda McGurn at a location in the vicinity of the judicial complex; 

and 

J. K. "BUDDY" IRBY 
CLERK OF C IRCUIT C OURT 
ALACHUA C OUNTY,FLORIDA 

CLERK18 ReceiPt#206128 

2023-1116C



WHEREAS, the parking garage the City will construct may provide for space on the first 

floor for office and retail uses; and 

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the interlocal agreement to change the description 

of the parking facility, the date the parking garage is expected to be completed and to provide for 

interim parking for jurors between the opening of the judicial complex and the completion of the 

parking complex. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter 

set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the CITY and COUNTY do hereby agree as 

follows: 

1. Article III, City Obligations, paragraph 3, is amended to read in its entirety: 

3. The CITY will construct a parking facility or facilities with a minimum of 

375 parking spaces at a location, as described in Exhibit B, attached hereto 

and made a part hereof as if set forth in full, in close proximity to the Judicial 

Complex and make available on a daily basis from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., 

excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, spaces for use by jurors, under 

the terms provided in Article II, paragraph 2. The CITY agrees to provide 

five hundred sixty (560) parking spaces for jurors during each five day week 

(when legal holidays result in a week of less than five days, the juror parking 

commitment will be adjusted to 112 times of the number of days, excluding 

Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays remaining in the week), provided, however, 

the CITY is not required to provide more than two hundred (200) parking 

spaces on any one weekday. The remaining spaces of the 375 space 

2023-1116C



D5TRUHENTIm 

5 P CS 

commitment not designated for jurors will be made available by the CITY to 

the general public for rental on terms and rates as determined by the CITY. 

The CITY will complete construction of its parking facility by July 1,2005. 

This date may be extended due to acts of nature or site development or 

construction problems that the CITY could not have foreseen by the exercise 

of a reasonable degree of care and diligence. Effective January 5,2004, on a 

daily basis from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and 

holidays, 112 spaces exclusively for use by jurors will be provided in the 

City's Parking Lot 10 (Tax Parcel 14574) and Lot 13 (Tax Parcel 14608) by 

the CITY and/or its licensee. If any additional spaces are needed to bring the 

total spaces available for juror parking to at least 112 spaces then the CITY or 

its licensee shall provide the additional spaces on properties in locations near 

to the Judicial Complex. When said spaces are not needed for juror parking, 

the CITY, or its licensee, shall be entitled to collect whatever revenue 

possible after coordination with the Clerk of Court. Use of Lot 10 and Lot 

13, as described herein, shall cease when juror spaces are made available in 

the parking facility or facilities. The CITY agrees to negotiate a reduction in 

the number of juror-provided spaces if data documents that a portion of the 

jurors are using the Regional Transit System to travel to the judicial complex 

as long as the amount due the CITY in Article II, paragraph 2, is not reduced 

or changed. 

-3-

2023-1116C



illSIH 5 2 07 

2. Article III, City Obligations, Paragraph 7, is added as follows:

7. Financial Accounting. The City agrees to provide the County an annual

accounting of the use of local government infrastructure sales tax revenues

distributed by the County to the City pursuant to this agreement. The

initial accounting will be due on the first day of the month after the date of

the First Amendment and annual accountings shall be provided on the

same date each year thereafter until all sales tax revenue and interest have

been expended or the parking facility project is completed.

3. Article IV, Term of Agreement, is amended in its entirety to read:

This Agreement is effective on October 24, 2000, and shall remain in effect until

terminated pursuant to paragraph 3, Article V, herein or until twenty (20) years

from the date the construction of the parking facility is completed.

4. Article V, Miscellaneous, paragraph 10, is added as follows:

10. Return of Funds. The CITY agrees to budget and appropriate funds to pay

the COUNTY any portion of the local government infrastructure surtax

revenues that is not expended for the purposes described in Article III,

paragraph 3, herein, without the requirement of any demand or notice by

the County; provided, however, the City obligation does not constitute a

pledge or commitment of ad-valorem tax revenues. The City may refund

improperly spent surtax revenues from legally available revenue sources

other than non-ad-valorem tax revenues.

-4-

2023-1116C



issuer s 2C"!5i; 

6P5S 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and 

provisions of the original Interlocal Agreement between the parties, dated October 24, 2000, shall 

be and remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to Interlocal 

Agreement to be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first 

above-written. 

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

;TEST: 

liaJ 
|^/J. K. Bu$dy Irby, Clerk 

(SEAL) 

X Byerly, Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 

APPROVED AS.TO FORM 

B. yJ<xvfrj-~
Alachua County Attorney 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE 

By: V-
i^en Hai Pegden Hanrahan, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY. 

Gainesville-City Attorney 

MAY r 5 2 0M

ATTEST: 

(SEAL) 

-5-

2023-1116C



> 

KMIAR»ww 
EXHIBIT "B" 0 

Fee Parcel 

Commence at a found drill hole in concrete sidewalk marking the East right-of-way line for S.W. 3rd 

Street and the Southwest comer of that parcel as described in Official Record Book 1882, page 2143 
of the Public Records of Alachua County, Florida and the point of beginning; thence along the South 
line of said parcel North 89°26'04" East a distance of 372.24 feet to a 5/8" rebar & cap (Brown) 
marking the intersection with the Westerly right-of-way line of S.W. 2nd Street; thence along said 
Westerly right-of-way line North 00°54'22" West a distance of204.00 feet to a point marking a line 
parallel with and 204 feet North from the South line of said parcel; thence along said parallel line 
South 89°26'04" West a distance of 372.93 feet to a point marking the intersection with the Easterly 
right-of-way line of S.W. 3rd Street; thence along said Easterly right-of-way line South 01°06'00" 
East a distance of 204.01 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 1.75 acres, more or less. 

«% 

2023-1116C



ITEM: 14C-081004 

ALACHUA COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 

P.O. Box 2877 Gainesville, Florida 32602-2877 
Tel. (352) 374-5218 Fax (352) 374-5216 Suncom 651-5218 

Home Page: www.co.alachua.fl.us 
David W. Wagner, County Attorney 

Board of County Commissioners 

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: June 18,2004 

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Between Alachua County and the City of 
Gainesville Pertaining to the Judicial Complex (Parking Garage) 

I have reviewed the interlocal agreement provided to the County by the City of Gainesville. The 
originals have been sent to the budget office and a copy of the agreement is attached. 

As the first amendment is in accordance with the discussions we had with City staff, I recommend 
you place the amendment on the next available agenda for the Board of County Commissioners to 
approve the first amendment and authorize the Chair to sign the original documents. 

DWW:eeh 

xc: All Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Randall Reid, County Manager 

David W. Wagner, County Attorney 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M.F.V.D. 

B 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 5 2004 
COUNTY M ANAGER'S O FFICE 

2023-1116C



O <*» 
CITY OF GAINESVILLE 
Office of the City Manager 

June 9, 2004 

Mr. Randall H. Reid 
County Manager 
Alachua County 
Post Office Box 2877 
Gainesville, Florida 32602-2877 

Dear Randy: 

On May 24, 2004, the City Commission approved the First Amendment to 
Interlocal Agreement Between Alachua County and the City of Gainesville 
Pertaining to the Judicial Complex. This Amendment incorporates changes 
requested by Alachua County to recognize operational changes in the 
arrangements for juror parking. 

I have enclosed two (2) originals of the Amendment, which have been executed 
by the appropriate City officials. Please date the Amendments when signed by 
the appropriate County officials and return one of the Amendments to me for the 
City files. 

The City staff looks forward to working with you as the City completes the parking 
garage portion of the Judicial Complex project. 

Sincerely, 

Wayne Bowers 
City Manager 

WB/rs 

Enclosures 

P.O. Box 490 • Gainesville, FL 32602-0490 
(352) 334-5010 • FAX (352) 334-3119

RECEIVED 

JUN 0  9 2004 
COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE 

2023-1116C




